

BAS-U utfärdar ordnings- och skyddsregler för byggarbetsplatsen (AML 3§7e pkt 3). Alla på arbetsplatsen ska följa de regler som utfärdats samt anvisningar från BAS-U (AML 3§7g, AFS 1999:3 §17). Varje arbetsgivare ansvarar för att arbetstagarna känner till de regler som tillämpas samt de arbetsmiljöåtgärder som är vidtagna eller planerade (AFS 1999:3 § 48).

Allmänna ordningen på arbetsplatsen ska vara god. Arbetsstället ska hållas rent. Efter avslutat arbete ska överblivet material och emballage transporteras bort. (AFS 1999:3 § 18)

Arbetsplatsen ska avgränsas/hägnas in. Obehöriga personer ska omedelbart avisas från arbetsstället. (AFS 1999:3 § 23)

Skyddshjälm med hakrem enligt EN 397 ska alltid användas. (AFS 1999:3 § 71, 1981:15 § 11)

Skyddsskor med spiktrampskydd och skyddståhätta enligt EN 345 ska alltid användas. (AFS 1999:3 § 71)

Skyddsglasögon enligt EN 166 ska alltid användas. (AFS 1999:3 § 71)

Skyddshandskar enligt minst EN 420, företrädesvis EN 388 vid mekanisk risk, ska alltid användas. (AFS 1999:3 § 71)

Skyddsutrustning som hörselskydd, andningsskydd eller flamskyddade kläder ska användas då arbetena kräver det. (AFS 1999:3 § 71)

Varselkläder minst klass 1 på ska alltid användas på överkroppen. (AFS 1999:3 § 85)

Fasta fallskydd i form av skyddsräcken, arbetsplattformar, arbetskorgar eller ställningar ska användas i första hand. Skyddsräcken ska vara hållfasta och ha fotlist, överledare och en mellanledare eller ge motsvarande skydd. Ställningar ska vara typkontrollerade och får endast byggas/ändras av utbildad personal. (AFS 1999:3 § 57; AFS 2013:4 § 47) Tillfällig nedtagning av skyddsräcke får ske endast efter godkännande av BAS-U.

Personlig fallskyddsutrustning ska användas om fasta fallskydd inte kan användas. Användare ska ha utbildning och kunskaper i användandet av fallsele. (AFS 1999:3 § 58). En plan för räddningsinsats ska upprättas innan arbete påbörjas.

Stegar och arbetsbockar ska vara typkontrollerade och märkta med *Bra arbetsmiljöval*. I första hand ska fasta fallskydd och trappor användas. Följande stegar får användas endast om de är stagade eller förankrade: (1) anliggande stege som är längre än 5 m, (2) fristående stege med plattform och knästöd och mer än 2 m höjd till plattformen, (3) annan fristående stege som är högre än 3 m. (AFS 2004:3 § 4, 10 & 17)

Öppningar och hål i bjälklag, tak o d ska omedelbart förses med skyddsräcke/skyddstäckning. (AFS 1999:3 § 59)

Ingrepp i elanläggning får endast utföras av behörig elinstallatör. Byte av säkring får utföras. Skadade elkablar får ej användas. Elkablar får ej utgöra snubbelrisk.

Maskiner och handverktyg får endast användas av arbetstagare med tillräckliga kunskaper och för det ändamål som de är konstruerade för. (AFS 1999:3 § 47)

Tekniska anordningar (kranar, hissar, liftar, grävmaskiner, fordonskranar etc.) ska vara besiktigade och provade. Förare ska ha tillräcklig kompetens och i förekommande fall förarbevis. Intyg och förarbevis ska visas upp för BAS-U före det att teknisk anordning får användas på arbetsplatsen. (AFS 1999:3 § 15, AFS 2003:6 § 1, 27 & 28)

Transporter på arbetsplatsen och på områden i anslutning till arbetsplatsen där annan verksamhet pågår ska ha ledsagare. Backande fordon ska ha backvakt!

Spridning av damm ska förhindras. Vid borrning, bilning, byggsågning o d inomhus ska punktsug användas. Arbetsstället ska dammsugas fritt från damm efter avslutat arbete. Sopborste ej tillåtet. Vid behov ska andningsskydd användas, halvmask (P3-filter). Dammsugare med återluft ska ha mikrofilter typ HEPA. (AFS 2015:2 § 13, 15-17)

Kemiska och farliga ämnen får ej användas utan att aktuellt säkerhetsdatablad finns tillgängligt och är genomgången före användning. Samtliga säkerhetsblad ska finnas samlade i en pärm hos BAS-U. (AFS 2011:19 § 7)

Heta arbeten får endast utföras av behörig personal och ej utan tillståndsansvariges skriftliga tillstånd.

Brandsläckare finns i bod och container. (AFS 1999:3 § 32-33)

Utrymningsvägar från arbetsplatsen ska hållas fria. Alla arbetsplatser ska kunna utrymmas i händelse av brand. Utrymningsvägar som kräver belysning ska ha nödbelysning. (AFS 1999:3 § 27-30)

Gas- och gasolflaskor ska, då de inte används, förvaras på särskilt anvisad och varningsskyltad plats.

Första hjälpen ska kunna ges. Förbandslåda finns i bod och ute på arbetsplatsen på varje våningsplan. (AFS 1999:3 § 31)

Legitimation All personal ska kunna uppvisa giltig legitimation och ID06.

Psykosocial arbetsmiljö Mobbning, diskriminering och annat kränkande beteende får inte förekomma på arbetsplatsen.

Uppmärksamhet! Ljudanläggningar (radio, hörselkåpor med radio, mp3-spelar eller motsvarande) får endast användas efter godkännande av platsledningen.

Förbud! Rökning är förbjudet. Förtäring av alkohol och droger är förbjudet.

Rapportera alla tillbud, olyckor och riskobservationer till närmaste chef och till BAS-U.

Disciplinära åtgärder! Den som bryter mot dessa regler riskerar att bli avvisad från arbetsplatsen och kan drabbas av arbetsrättsliga sanktioner.

The building work environment coordinator (BAS-U) issues health, safety and general conduct rules for the construction site (chapter 3(7e) point 3 of the Swedish Work Environment Act (AML)). Everyone in the workplace must follow the rules that have been issued as well as instructions given by the BAS-U (AML 3(7g); section 17 of the Building and Civil Engineering Work Provisions (AFS 1999:3)). Each employer is responsible for ensuring their employees know the rules that are to be applied as well as the work environment measures that have been taken or are planned (AFS 1999:3, section 48).

General order must be maintained in the workplace. The site must be kept clean. Once work is completed, any remaining materials and packaging must be removed. (AFS 1999:3, section 18)

The workplace must be clearly demarcated/fenced off. Unauthorised persons must be immediately turned away from the site. (AFS 1999:3, section 23)

Safety helmets with chin straps in accordance with EN 397 must be worn at all times. (AFS 1999:3, section 71; AFS 1981:15, section 11)

Safety shoes with penetration-resistant soles and toe caps in accordance with EN 345 must be worn at all times. (AFS 1999:3, section 71)

Protective gloves in accordance with at least EN 420, preferably EN 388 in case of mechanical risk, must be worn at all times. (AFS 1999:3, section 71)

Protective eyewear in accordance with EN 166 must be worn at all times. (AFS 1999:3, section 71)

Personal protective equipment, such as ear defenders, face masks/respirators or flame-retardant clothing, must be worn where the work so dictates. (AFS 1999:3, section 71)

High-visibility clothing of class 1 minimum must always be worn on the upper body. (AFS 1999:3, section 85)

Fixed fall protection in the form of guardrails, work platforms, work baskets or scaffolding must be used if needed. Guardrails must be of robust design and must have a toe board, a principal guardrail and an intermediate guardrail, or afford corresponding protection. Scaffolding must be type-inspected and may only be erected/altered by trained personnel. (AFS 1999:3, section 57; AFS 2013:4, section 47) Any temporary removal of a guardrail requires the approval of the BAS-U.

Personal fall protection equipment must be used if fixed fall protection cannot be used. Users must have received training and be expert in the use of a safety line. (AFS 1999:3, section 58) A rescue operation plan must be devised before any work is commenced.

Ladders and trestles must be type-inspected and carry the "*Bra arbetsmiljöval*" label. Fixed fall protection and stairways should be used in the first instance. The following ladders may be used only if braced or anchored in position: (1) a leaning ladder exceeding 5 m in length, (2) a free-standing stepladder with a platform and knee rest, the platform height being more than 2 m, (3) any other free-standing stepladder exceeding 3 m in height. (AFS 2004:3, sections 4, 10 & 17)

Openings and holes in floors, roofs or similar must without delay be provided with a guardrail or protective covering. (AFS 1999:3, section 59)

Intervention in an electrical installation may only be undertaken by an authorised electrical installer. Replacement of fuses is permitted. Damaged electrical cables may not be used. Electrical cables must not represent a trip hazard.

Machinery and hand tools may only be operated by employees with adequate skills and solely for the purpose for which they were designed. (AFS 1999:3, section 47)

Technical devices (cranes, winches, lifts, excavators, truck-mounted cranes, etc.) must have been inspected and tested. Operators must have adequate expertise and an operating permit as applicable. Certificates and operating permits must be submitted to the BAS-U before the technical device may be used on the site. (AFS 1999:3, section 15; AFS 2003:6, sections 1, 27 & 28)

Transports on the site and in areas directly adjacent to it where other activities are in progress must have a person overseeing in attendance. Reversing vehicles must have a lookout at the rear!

The transmission of dust must be prevented. During indoor work involving drilling, chasing, use of a building saw and similar, local extraction must be used. Once the work is complete, the site must be vacuumed clean of dust. Use of a sweeping brush is not permitted. Where necessary, a half mask respirator (P3 filter) must be used. Vacuum cleaners with recirculated air must have HEPA-type microfilters. (AFS 2015:2, sections 13 and 15–17)

Chemical and hazardous substances may not be used unless a current safety data sheet is available and has been read prior to use. All safety data sheets must be collated in a file kept in the possession of the BAS-U. (AFS 2011:19, section 7)

Hot work may only be carried out by authorised personnel and may not be started until the person responsible for permits has issued a written permit.

Fire extinguishers are available. (AFS 1999:3, sections 32–33)

Escape routes from the site must be kept free. It must be possible to evacuate all work stations in the event of a fire. Escape routes requiring illumination must have emergency lighting. (AFS 1999:3, sections 27–30)

Gas and LPG cylinders must be stored in a designated location that has warning signs present, when not in use.

First aid must be available. A first aid box is available. (AFS 1999:3, section 31)

Proof of identity All personnel must be able to show valid proof of identity and ID06.

Psychosocial work environment Bullying, discrimination and other offensive behaviour is not permitted on site.

Attention! Sound systems (radios, radio headphones, MP3 players or similar) may only be used if approved by the site management.

Prohibited! Smoking is prohibited. The consumption of alcohol and the taking of drugs are prohibited.

Report all incidents, accidents and risk observations to your line manager and the BAS-U.

Disciplinary measures! Anyone in breach of these rules risks being refused entry to the site and may face sanctions under employment law.